
CAGora & Co. C/o. Abhijit Dutt & Associates 8/2, K. 5. Roy Road, 2nd Floor Room No. 2 & 3, Kolkata- 700 001 
Chartered Accountants 

AUDIT REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

"Certified that the accounts from to have been audited by us arnd as per the data provided to us and best of our knowledge and belief it is found correct with the exception of the following items" as per the Guidance of Chapter 32- AUDIT REPORT of National Municipal Accounts Manual, June 2010 issued by Urban Development, Govt. of Assam. 

SI. 

Observation 
No. 

Questionnaires 
Whether he has obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of his 

Yes knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of his audit; 
Whether in his opinion, proper books of account as required by Authority (as required by 2 the relevant Act), the Accounts Manual, the Rules and any other stipulations have been kept by the ULB so far as it appears from his examination of those books; 

Yes 

Whether the ULB's Balance Sheet. Income and Expenditure Statement. Receipts and Payments statement and Cash Flow statement dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts: 
4 Whether appropriate internal controls have been adhered to0: 5 Whether all the payments have been made in accordance with the law: 

Yes 

No 

Doubtful 
Whether any deficiency or loss appears to have been caused by the gross negligence or 

Doubtful 
6 

misconduct of any person (if yes, the amount of loss should be quantified); 
7Whether any sum received for and on behalf of the ULB which ought to have been brought into account of the ULB by any person has been so brought; and 

Doubtful 

RWhether any material impropriety or irregularity, other than those mentioned above, has 
been observed by him during the course of audit of accounts. Yes 

The process followed by us for preparation of Audit Report is explained in "Additional Disclosers" 

FOR GORA & COMPANY 
Chartered Accountants 
(FRN 327183E) 

(GORA CHAND MUKHERJEE) 
Partner 
Membership No. 017630 
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C/o. Abhijit Dutt & Associates 
8/2, K. S. Roy Road, 2nd Floor 

Room No. 2 & 3, Kolkata - 700 001 Charte'ed AtcOuniant 

ANNEXURE TO THE REPORT OF THE MUNICIPAL AUDITOR 
Resides the above Audit Report, our comment in respect of the following matters in the Annexure to the 

Audit Report: 

SN Questionnaires Observation 
Whether all the expenditure incurred by the ULB are authorized by appropriate provision in 

1 
the sanctioned budget, whether made originally or subsequently? 
Whether all sums due to and received by the ULB have been brought to account within the 

Doubtful 

2 
prescribed time limits? Doubtful 

3 Whether ll transactions (incomes, expenditures, assets and liabilities) are correcthy classified? Yes 
Whether in respect of all bills for charges on account of all works and other expenditure, 
proper certificates have been furnished in support of them and that no deviation has been 
made from the sanctioned plans and the estimates without the sanction of the competent 

authority 

Doubtful 

Whether the amounts received as specific grants have been utilized for the purposes as stated 

in the grant sanction order? 
Doubtful 

Whether the Special Funds, have been created as per the provision of relevant statutes and 

whether the Special Funds have been utilized for the purposes for which created? 
Whether the ULB is maintaining proper records showing full particulars. including quantitative 
details and situation of fixed assets, whether these fixed assets have been physically verified 
by the management at reasonable intervals whether any material discrepancies were noticed 
on such verification and if so whether the same have been properly dealt with in the book of 

Doubtful 

No 

account? 
Whether physical verification has been conducted by the ULB at reasonable intervals in respect 

of stores? 
Whether the procedures of physical verification of stores followed by the ULB are reasonable 

and adequate? If not, the inadequacies in such procedures should be reported: 

No 

No 

Whether any material discrepancies have been noticed on physical verification of stores as 
No 10 compared to book records, and if so, whether the same have been properly dealt with in the 

books of account? 
Whether the valuation of stores is in accordance with the accounting principles laid down in 

the Accounts Manual? Whether the basis of valuation of stores is same as in the preceding No 11 year? If there is any deviation in the basis of valuation the effect of such deviation, if material, 

should be reported. 
Whether the parties to whom the loans, or advances in the nature of loans, have been given by 
the ULB are repaying the principal amounts as stipulated and are also regular in payment of 

Doubtful 12 the interest and if not, whether reasonable steps have been taken by the ULB for recovery of 

the principal and interest? 
13 Whether there exists an adequate internal control procedure for the purchase of stores, 

including components, plant and machinery, equipment and other assets? 
14 Whether proper procedures are in place to identify any unserviceable or damaged stores and 

whether provision for the loss in this respect, if any, has been made in the accounts? 

No 

No 

15 Whether the ULB is regular in depositing Provident Fund dues and Profession Tax deducted 
Doubtful 

with the appropriate authorities and if not, the extent of arrears: 
16 Whether the ULB is regular in depositing tax deducted at source and other statutory dues, and 

if not, the nature and cause of such delay and the amount not deposited: 
17 Whether any personal expenses have been charged to revenue account, if so, the details 

thereof, 

Doubtful 

Doubtfut 



Gora & Co 
C/o. Abhijit Dutt & Associates 8/2, K. S. Roy Road, 2nd Floor Room No. 2 & 3, Kolkata -700 001 

Chartered Accountants 

additional Disclosers to the Schedules: 
have prepared the accompanied financial statenment of Bongaigaon Municipal Board comprising with B.lance Sheet, Income and Expenditure Statement and Statement of Cash Flow. During our audit we have 
observed the followings: 

Sl. 
No. Questionnaires Observation Whether the postings for the entries in the books of original entry have been correctly made in the respective ledger accounts: 

Whether all the books of accounts and supplementary registers that are prescribed in the Accounts Manual/ other applicable regulations have been properly maintained by the ULB; Whether the Quarterly Financial Statements have been compiled on the basis of the actual entries in the books of accounts; 
4 Whether the period-end and reconciliation procedures prescribed have been carried out. 5 Whether the Bank Reconciliation statements have been prepared and are appropriate. 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
Whether all grants from Government have been accounted at gross value with proper 

entries to various accounts Yes 

The process followed by as to arrive the facts and figures shown in this Audit Report are as follows: 

1. Schedule No. 1: Municipal General Fund: 

It comprises Municipal Fund which means excess collection over payment generated by Municipality 

from its own revenue and excess income over expenditure i.e. Net Balance carried over to Municipal 

Fund from Income and Expenditure Statement. 

As there was separate cash book maintain by Municipality for its own revenue the closing balance is 

being considered as its Municipal Fund although we have seen lots of Bank transferred from their 

capital cash book to revenue cash book and vice versa. But it cannot be considered due to unavailability 

of proper books of accounts. 

2. Schedule No. 2: Earmarked Fund: 

As per the details provided to us there was no earmarked fund. 

3. Schedule No. 3: Reserves: 
Reserve includes Capital contributions, Capital reserve, redemption reserve, statutory reserve, general 

reserve, revolution reserve and special fund. 

Capital contributions means the amount of Capital Grant is utilized for purchasing capital assets and 

amount invested under capital work in progress. In this case as there was no assets register as well as 

Grant appropriation register maintain by Municipality, we have considered the written down value of 

the fixed assets based on the details of fixed assets provided by Municipality as Capital contribution. 

Although there was a guideline in manual that acquisition cost of fixed assets will be treated as capital 

contribution, in that case we have to harge a huge amount of accumulated depreciation of the same 

assets against reserve, which results negative reserve for Municipality. 



Gora&Co 
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8/2, K. S. Roy Road, 2nd Floor 

Room No. 2 & 3, Kolkata - 700 001 
1 Accouni.at 

Cchedule No. 4: Grant & Contributions for Specific Purpose: 
4. 

Tt comprises net balance of Grant and Contributions given by central and State Govt. and other Financial 

Institutions. 

In absence of Grant appropriation register we have to consider the details provided by Municipal Board 

on Grant Received & Expenses made from the same. 

5. Schedule No. 5: Secured Loans: 

As per the details provided to us there was no secured loan. 

6. Schedule No. 6: Unsecured Loans: 

As per the details provided to us there was no unsecured loan. 

7. Schedule No. 7: Deposit Received: 

As per the details provided to us there was no Deposit Received. 

8. Schedule No. 8: Deposit Works: 

As per the details provided to us there was no deposit work. 

9. Schedule No. 9: Other Liabilities (Sundry Creditors): 

As per the details provided to us there was no Other Liabilities (Sundry Creditors). 

10. Schedule No. 10: Provisions: 

As per the accounting principal 
followed by the Municipality there was no practice of creating 

Provisions. 

11. Schedule No. 11: Fixed Assets: 

As guided by the Manual depreciation was not being charged against Land. 

No physical 
verification was being made for the Fixed Assets. 

There was no Capital Work in Progress (no disbursement of fund in that regards). 

12. Schedule No. 12: Investment- General Fund: 

As per the details provided to us there was no Investment - General Fund. 

13. Schedule No. 13: Investment- Other Fund: 

As per the details provided to us there was no 
Investment-Other Fund in any other Fund. 

14. Schedule No. 14: Stock in Hand (Inventories): 

No physical verification was being made for the same. As per the details provided to us there was no 

Stock in Hand. 

15. Schedule No. 15: Sundry Debtors (Receivables): 

The figure shown as receivable is taken from the Tax & Revenue software run in the Municipality along 

with the details provided by the Municipal Board. As per the Guidance of the manual we need to create 

provision against the receivable based on their ageing analysis. As the Municipality unable to provide 

as age was receivable provision for doubtful debt has not been created against Bad & Doubtful debt. 
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C/o. Abhijit Dutt & Associates 8/2, K. S. Roy Road, 2nd Floor Room No. 2 & 3, Kolkata - 700 001 
Ch.artered Accountants 

16. Schedule No. 17: Prepaid Expenses: 

As per the details provided to us there was no Prepaid Expenses. 

17. Schedule No. 17: Cash and Bank Balances: 

Cash and Bank balance shows the closing balance of Bank account. 

18. Schedule No. 18: Loans, Advance & Deposited: 

Loans, Advance & Deposited are as per the details provided by the Municipality. 

19. Schedule No. 19: Other Assets: 

As per the details provided to us there was no Other Assets. 

20. Schedule No. 20: Miscellaneous Expenditure (To the extent not written off): 

As per the details provided to us there was no Miscellaneous Expenditure. 

21. Notes on Drafting of Income and Expenditure Statement: 

In Absence of proper board resolution to charge the depreciation on Assets, we have considered 

the depreciation as guided by ULB on reducing balance method. 

While deriving the Income for the period the amount of demand raised on account of Tax 

Revenue, Rental Income, Fees & User Charges, Sale & Hire charges and other Misc. income is 

being taken from the details provided by Municipal Board along with the Tax & Revenue 

managenment software maintained by the Municipality and in case of revenue Grant, Income 

from investment, Interest earned and other income is taken from the cash book maintained from 

them. 
All the Expenditures are shown as per the cash book maintained by them and the explanation 

provided to us. 

Details of Revenue Grant, Contribution & Subsidies are provided by the Municipal Board only. 



BALANE SHEET of BONGAIGAON MUNICIPAL BOARD 
As on 31t March 2021 

LIABILITIES Schedule Current Year 2020 Previous Year 2019-
21 (Rs.) 20 (Rs.) 

Reserve Surplus 
Munkipal (General) Fund 50.31,196.00 3,12,96,352.00 Earmarked Funds 

Reervel Surplus 
Total Reserves e Surplus(A) 

51.49,70435.00 5149,70435.00 
52.00,01,631.00 54,62,66,787.00 

GrantyContributions for Specific Purposea(B) 16,15,98,067.00 10,50.82.067.00 

|Loans 
xured Loans 

Unsecured Loans 
Total Loanso 
Current Liabilities and Provisions 

Deposits Received 
rposit Works 
Other Liabilitbes 

9.39 829.00 (8,18,805.00) 
8 

9 2,00,56,654.00 31,44,281.00 
Provisons 10 
Total Current Liabilities and Provisions (D) 
TOTAL LIABILITIES(A+B+C+D) 2,09,96,483.00 

70,25,96,181.00 
23,25 476.00 

65,36,74,330.00 
ASSETS 

Fixed Assets 

Gross Block 84,52,29.065.00 78,13.53,612.00 
Ls Accumulated Depreciation 23,96.85.512.00 21 89.63,145.00 
Net Block 60,5543,553.00 56,23,90,467.00 
Capital Work-in-Progress 
Total Fixed Assets(A) 60,55,43,553.00 56,23,90,467.00 
Investments 
Investment- Munucipal Fund 
Investment- Other Funds 

Total Investments(B) 
Stock in Hand (Inventories) 
Sundry Debtors (Receivables) 

Gross Amount Outstanding 

Les Accumulated Provision against Bad and 

Doubtful Sundry Debtors 

Net Amount Outstanding 

Prepaid Expenses 

12 

13 

14 

15 4,42,01,818.00 3,29,95,904.00 

4,42,01,818.00 3,29,95,904.00 
16 

Cash and Bank Balances 17 5,28,50,810.00 5,82,87,959.00 
18 Loans, Advances and Deposits 

ss Accumulated Provision against Loans 

Net Amount Outstand1ng 

Total Current Assets, Loans & Advances© 

Other Assets 

Micellaneous expenditure (to the extent not 

written off 
TOTAL ASSETS(A+B+C) 

9,70,52,628.00 9,12,83,863.00 
19 

20 

70,25,96,181.00 65,36,74,330.00 

FOR GORA & COMPANY 

Dated January 24, 2023 Chartered Accountants 

(FRN 327183E) 

ORA 

Molkata 
(GORA CHAND MUKHERJEE) 

Partner Song 

Mamborehin Nn m7630 



Statement of Cash Flow 

Current Year 2020-21 (Rs.) 

a.Cash nlows from operating activities 
Gross surplasv (deficit) over expenditure 
Adjustments for 
Add: 
Depreciation 
Interest & Sinance expenses 
Less: 

Profit on disposal of assets 
Dividend Income 
Investment income 
Adjusted income overT expenditure before effecting changes in cument assets and curent 

liabilities and extra ordinary items 
C'hanges in current assets and current lisbilities 
Increase)/ decrease in Sundry debtors 
(Increase)/ decrease in Stock in hand 
Increase) decrease in prepaid expcenses 
(Increase) I decrease in other cuTent asscts 
(Decreasc increasc in Deposits received 
(Decreasey increase in Deposits works_ 
(Decreasc)y increase in other current liabilities 
(Decrease)Y ncreasc in provisions 
Extra ordinury items (Specily) 
Net cash gencratcd from/ (used in) operating activtes (a) 
b. Cash ows from investing activities 
(Purchase) of fixed assets & CWIP 
(nereasc)/ Decreasc in Special funds/grants 
(Incrcase) /Decrease in Earmarked funds 
(Purchasc) of Investnients 
Add: 

Procccds from disposal of assets 
Prceeds from disposal of investments 
Investment income reoeived 
Interest income receivd 
Net cash generated from/ (used in) investing 

activities (b) 
c. Cash nows from inancing activities 
Add: 

Loans from banksothers eoeivrd 
Less: 

Loans npaid during the periad 
Loans& advances to emploces 
aans to others 
Finane eyenses 
Nt caxh generated frum (used in) tinancing activities C 
Aet increasel (decrease) in cash and cash 
qeiv aeats (bc) 
ah and cash oguivalents a hoginning of perid 

Cash and eash cqunakas at end of period 
Cash and Cash cqun akats at the end of dhe 

Near comproes of the follow ing Kcount 

balances at the end of the year: 
ash Balances 
u Rans Balencs 

2.36,38,878. 00 

2,07.22.367.00 
16,062.00 

29,00,449.00 

1,12,05,914.00 

17.58.634.00 

1,42,70.033.00 

19,22.304.00 

6,38.75.453.00 
5.65.16.000.00 

-73,59,453.0o 

5437,49.00 

5,82 87,959.0 
52850310.00 

528.50 810.00 
hculad ayrair ens 
ReiaD nth PoN Ois 

�xecutive Officer 
Bonmiraon Municipality 



ONGAIGAON MUNICT'AL BOARD 
INCOME AND ENPENDITURE STATEMENT 

FOR 1HE PERIOD FROM 1«1 APRIL 2020 To 31sr MARCH 2021 

Iteny Head of Account Schedule Current Year Previous Year 
No Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

INCOME 
Ta Revenue 21 1.57,71.09 00 1.53,69,878.00 
Assugnnd Revenues &Conmponsation 

Rental lnnve tnmm AMuna ipal l'roperties 
Fes&User vhargrs 
Sale&Hie Charges 
Rereue Grants. Contr1butuvms & Subsiudes 

wvme tmm Investments 
lntenst Eamend 

Other Inoome 
TOTAL INCOME 
EXPENDITURE 
Establashment Expenses 
Admunistrative Expenses 
Operations & Maintenanee 
Interest & Finance Expenses 

Programme Expenses 
Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies 
Provisions & Write off 

MIscellaneous Expenses 
Depreciation 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 

22 

23 99,34,944 00 82,25.673 00 
,35,84, 365 00 1.5387,820.00 

3,71.580.00 3,01,090.00 
26 1,79,15,964 00 3,98,66,066.00 
27 
28 17.84,724.00 10,60,61900 

15,89,294.00 
6,09,52,780.00 

4,25,490.00 
8,06,36,636.00 

29 

30 3,36,52,867.00 2,51,06.296.00 
31 49,82,990.00 51,63.537.00 
32 2,23,73,993.00 2,23,70,745.00 
33 16,062.00 1,606.00 
34 4,29,583.00 7,84,175.00 
35 32,55,480.00 26,81,000.00 
36 

37 9.00 (1.00) 
2,01,02,393.00 2,1640,S66.00 

8,63,51,850.00 7,62,09,751.00 
Gross surplus/ (deficit) of income over expenditure before 
Prior Period Items 

Add: Prior Period Items (Net) 
Gross surplus/ (deficit) of income over expenditure after 

Prior Period ltems 
Less: Transter to Reserve Funds 
Net Balance Being Surplus/ Deficit Carried Over to 

Muncipal Accounts 

(2,53,99,070o.00) 44,26.885.00 

38 

(2,53,99,070.00) 44,26,885.00 

(2.53,99,070.00)44,26,885.00 

FOR GORA & COMPANY 

Chartered Accountants 

(FRN 327183E) 

ORA 

o\GORA CHAND MUKHERJEE ated: January 24, 2023 

Kolkata Partne 

Executive Officer 

Membership No. 01763 

ongni n unicipall 



Schedule 1-Municipal General Fund 
Additions during the 

year (Rs.) 

Deductions during Balance at the end of 

the year (Rs.) 
Particular Opening Balance (Rs.) Total (Rs.) the current year (Rs.) 

Muncipal Fund 
Excess Income & Expenditure 
Total Municipal fund (310) 

1,28,68,736.00 
1,84,27,616.00 
3,12,96,352.00 

6,00,86.694.00 
6,00,86,694.00 

1,28,68,736.00| 
7,85,14,310.00 
9,13,83,046.00 

8,63,51.850.00 
8,63,51,850.00 

1,28.68.736 00 
78,37 540.00 

S0.31,196.00 

Schedule 3 -Reserves 
Deductions during Balance at the end of 

the year 
Additions during the Particulars Opening Balance Total the current year (Rs.) year 

5071,94,684.00 50,71,94,684.00 50,71,94,684.00 Capital Contribution 
Capital Reserve 
Borrowing Redemption Reserve 
Special Funds (Utilised) 
Statutory Reserve 
General Reserve (Grants & 

Contrnbution) 
Revaluabon Reserve 
Total Reserve funds 

77,75,751.00 77,75,751.00 77,75.751.00 

51,49,70,435.00 51,49,70,435.00 51,49,70,435.00 

ORA 

/7O 
Kkata 

d A cou 

Exccui.v iu 
Bongaigaon Municipalil 

Bongaigaon 

arter 



Schedule -2 Enmarhed unda 
Pankulary ptel Fund 1 Sprial Fund 7 Slal Fund Spaial Fund 4 Spial Fund 5 Pensson hund Geral ovided Faa4 

Code N 
OpeninKalance 
Lb) Additiona to the Spndal fund 
ransle from AfunKYai lund 
40 Intere Dvdend camej on A und invatm nt 
) Pront on daval of al fund Inveimmt 

v) AprmIatuon in value d wal fund Inveaiments 
Ch eddatnon (n uty nature) 
Total 
Total (ae 
Lc) Paymeals oul of fundd 
O Cepital ependture on 
aed asw 
Oh 
(Su loial 
u) Reveeue epandature on 
iar, wO & allowanr 

aher edmunutrative charges 
Sab total 

Lass on daeposal of Spral lund Invesiments 
DAnuto h value O al tund Inveotments 
Translerrnd to Munxupml Pund 
Sw total 
Total of tueiiei) 1o 
Na lance ol the year end-ta* b>{C)_ 
Cran Tolal of Speclal Punda 

Schedule 4.Grents&Contribution for spoctic purposes 
Gront ro Grot rem Grant rom 

Gres rom Su er Gov. 
Gon Parniculers 

Gronts rm Grent from 
Fnenclel WeWare Bodlen rmetions 

oTonisatons 
Coeral GoM 

Othern 

Code No 
L Openin Balence_ 
iAdao to the ofnS 
Grent Receed duin a year 
t itereU DiMdend garned on orent ivMitment 
(w) Lrolt on Disposal ol Grant investment 
(UMAporeCOtion io Volue of Grent invstmens 

( Other ddrtuon (specihy nature 
SubTotel 
Totel tob) 
C)Poymens out of tunds 
Coptol Eapenditur on 

40790.000 0o S6292 067 0 

S,65,16.0O0 00 

10.5906.000 00 62,92 067 00 
10,53.06,000.00 SA292DS) O 

ad AsseU 
Cihers 
SuoTotel 
) Revene Euoenotun on 
ley, WeOs and ollowences et 

Sub-Tot 
(i) Othar 
Los on dupnai ol Gren lvestmen 
Dimuntion n Volye of Grot oBUmn 
Gronts alunded 

Totel 
Total (e)euo 
balbnco the yor cnd{cKG 

Tot Granes&Coatsden te d to Rer S 
10S/ 000. 

Lo oroConbu.bon or Socdkupo 10.5106000 c0 5292057 00 

ORA 

Bongaigaon Municipality 

Bonginaon 

Executie Officer 



Schedule5- Secured Loans 
Current Year 2020-21 Previous Year 2019-20 

(Rs.) 
ParticularS 

(Rs.) Loans from Central Government 
Loans from State Government 
Loans from Govt. Bodies& Associations 
Loans from international agencies 
|Loans from banks & other financial institutions 
Other Term Loans 
Bonds & debentures 

Other Loans 
Total Secured Loans 

Schedule 6-UnSecured Loans 
Current Year 2020-21 Previous Year 2019-20 

(Rs.) 
Particulars 

(Rs.) 
Loans from Central Government 
|Loans from State Government 
Loans from Govt. Bodies & Associations 
Loans from international agencies 
Loans from banks & other financial institutions 
Other Term Loans 
Bonds& debentures 
Other Loans 
Total Un-Secured Loans 

Schedule 7-Deposits Recelved 
Current Year 2020-21 Previous Year 2019-20 

(Re) 
(8,18,805.00) 

Particulars (Rs.) 
939 829.00 From Contractors 

From Revenues 
From staf 
From Others 
Total deposits received 9,39,829.00 (8,18,805.00) 

Schedule 8-Deposits Works 
Previous Year 2019-20 

(Rs.) 
Current Year 2020-21 

Particulars 
(Rs.) 

Civil Works 
Electrical Works 

Others 
Total of deposit works GOR 

écutive Officer 

8prgaigaon Municipalit 



Schedule 9-Other Liabilities (Sundry Creditors) 
Current Year 2020-21| Previous Year 

(Ra.) 
1,95,70,392.00 

Particulars 

2019-20 (Rs) 
36,22,934.00 Creditors 

Employee Liabilities 
Interest Accrued and Due 

Recoveries Payable 
Government Dues Payable 

Refunds Payable 
Advance Collection of Revenues 
Others 
Total Other liabilities (Sundry Creditors 

4,86,262.00 (81,053.00) 

(3,97,600.00 
2,00,56,654.00 31,44,281.00 

Schedule 10-Provisions 
Current Year 2020-21 Previous Year 

Particulars 
(Rs.) 2019-20 (Rs,) 

Provision for Expense 
Provision for Interest 
Provision for Other Assets 
Total Provisions 

Schedule 12-Investments-Municipal Fund Current Year 2020-|Previous Year 2019 

21 (Rs.) Particulars With whom invested Face Value (Rs.) 20 (Rs.) 
Central Government Securities 
State Government Securities 

Debenture and Bonds 
Preference Shares 

Equity Shares 

Units of Mutual Funds 

Other Investments 
Total of Investments General Fund 

Schedule 13-Investments-Other Funds Current Year 2020- Previous Year 2019 

21 (Rs.) Particulars With whom invested Face Value (Rs.) 
20 (Rs.) 

Central Government Securities 

State Government Securities 

Debenture and Bonds 

Preference Shares 
Equity Shares 
Units of Mutual Funds 

Other Investments 
Total of Investments Other Funds 

R 

Eutive Oficer 

Buragaon MjricDai 
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Schedule 14-Stock in Hand (Inventories) 
Current Year 2020-| Previous Year 

21 (Ra.) 
Particulars 

2019-20 (Rs.) 
Stores 
Loose tools 

Others 
Total Stock in hand 

Schedule 15-Sundr Debtors 
Provision for 

Previous Year Net 
Amount (Rs.) 

Particularss Gross Amount Outstanding Net Amount (Rs.) 
(Re.) revenues 

(Re.) 
Receivables for Property Taxes 
Less than 5 vears 
More than 5 vears 
Sub-Total 
Less: State Government Cesses/ Levies in taxes-

Control Accounts 
Net Receivables of Property taxes 
Receivables for Other Taxes 
Less than 3 years 
More tharn 3 vears 
Sub-Total 
Less: State Government Cesses/ Levies in taxes-

Control Accounts 
Net Receivables of Other taxes 
Receivables for Cess Income 
|Less than 3 years 
More than 3 years 
Sub-Total 
Receivables for Fees and User Charges 
Less than 3 years 
More than 3 years 

Sub-Total 

1,67,67.609.00 1,67.67,609.00| 151.97203.00 

1,67,67,609.00 1,67.67,609.00 151,97,203.00 

1,67,67.609.00 1,67,67,609.00 151,97,203.00 

1,93,90,021.00 1,93,90,021.00 1,58,82,731.00 

1,93,90,021.00 1,93,900 1,58,82,731.00 

Receivables from Other Sources 
Less than 3 years 
More than 3 years 

Sub-Total 
Receivables from Government (Grant) 
Total of Sundry Debtors (Receivables) 

80,44,188.00 80,44,188.00 19,15,970.00 

8044,188.00 80,44,188.00 19,15,970.00 

442,01,818.00 442,01,318.00 3.29,95,904.00 

Schedule 16-Prepaid Expenses 
Current Year 2020- Previous Year 

21 (Ra.) Particulars 2019-20 (Rs.) 

Establishment 
Administrative 

Operations & Maintenance 
Total Prepaid Expenses 

Tema 



Schedule 17-Cash and Bank Balances 

Particulars 
Current Year 2020-21 (R«.) Previous Year 2019-20 (Rs.) 

Cash 
Balance with Bank- Municipal Funds 

Nationalised Banks 

Other Scheduled Banks 
Scheduled Cooperative Banks 
Post Office 
Sub-Total 
Balance with Bank- Special Funds 

Nationalised Banks 
Other Scheduled Banks 

Scheduled Co-operative Banks 
Post Office 

|Sub-Total 
Balance with Bank- Grant Funds 

Nationalised Banks 
Other Scheduled Banks 
Scheduled Co-operative Banks 

Post Office 

Sub-Total 
Total Cash and Bank balances 

1,6940,639.00 30,00,307.00 
2,.38,209.00 

32.38,516.00 1,69,40,639.00 

4,84,35,268.00 
11,77.026.00 

4,08,52,714.00 
4,94,606.00 

4,96,12,294.00 
5,28,50,810.00 

4,13,47,320.00 
5,82,87,959.00 

Schedule 18-Loans, Advances and Deposits Balance 
Recoveredd 

Opening Balance at the 

beginning of the year (Rs.) 

Paid during the current 

year (Rs.) 
during the year 

(Rs.) 

outstanding at 

the end of the 
Particulars 

year (Rs.) 

Loans and advances to emplovees 
Emplovee Provident Fund Loans 
Loans to others 
Advance to Suppliers and Contractors 
Advance to others 
Deposit with External Agendies 
Other CurTent Assats 
Sub-Total 
Less: Accumulated Provisions against Loan,| 
Advances and Deposits 
Total Loans, Advances and Deposits 

Schedule 18 (a) - Accumulated Provisions against Loans, Advances and Deposits 

Particulars Current Year 2020-21 (Rs) Previous Year 2019-20 (Rs.) 

Loans to Others 

Advances 

Deposits 
Total Accumulated Provision 

Schedule 19-Other Assets 
Extcutive Oficer 

Particulars 
Current Year 2020-21 (Ra.) Previous Year 2019-20 (Rs.)| Songaigaon unicpai 

Deposit works 

Other assets control accounts 
Total Other Assets 

Schedule 20-Miscellaneous Expenditure (to the extent not written ofi) 
Particulars Current Year 2020-21 (Rs.) Previous Year 2019-20 (Rs.) 

GOR 

Loan Issue Expenses Deferred 
Discount on Issue of Loans 
Defemed Revenue Expenses 

Others 



Schedule forming the part of INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT of BONGAIGAON MUNICciPAL ROARD for the perlod 1ST APRIL 2020 To J15T MARCH 20 

Schedule 21-Income from Taxes 

Particulars Current year 
Amount (R) 

Prevlous Year 
Amount (R) 

Property taA 
Water taN 

Scwerage Tax 
Conservamy TAx 
Iiyhting Tax 
Educaton tan 
Vehnle Tax 
Tar on Animals 
ElGctuty Tax 
rofessional Tax 
Advertisement tax 
lgrimage Tax 
Otroi& Tol 
Cess 

Oxher taxes 
Sub-otal 
Less: Tax Remissions and Refund 
Sub-total 
Total Tax Revenue 

L.57,71,909 0 1.53,49 578 0 

1,57.71,909.00153,69878.00 

L 1,57,71,909.00 1,53,69,878.00 

Schedule 21 ()-Refund and Remission of taxes 
Particularss Curent Year Previous Year 

Amount (Rs Amount (Rs) 
PrOperty taxes 
Octroi and tol 
Cess Income 
Adverisement tax 
Others 
Total refund and remission of tax revenues 

Schedule 22-Assigned Compensation 
Previous Year 
Amount (Rs 

Current Year 
Particulars 

Amount (Rs) 
Taxes and Duties collected by others 
Compensadon in lieu of Taxes/ duties 
Compensations in lieu of Concessions 
Total assigned revenues & compensation 

Schedule 23-Rental income from Municipal Properties 
Previous Year 
Amount (Rs) 

26,01,679.00 

Cumrent Year 
Particulars 

Amount (Rs 
28,62,944.00 Rent from Civic Amenities 

Rent from Office Buildings 
Rent from Guest Houses 
Rent from lease of lands 
Other rents 
Sub-Tota 
Less: Rent Remission and Rehunds 
Sub-total 
Total Rental Income from Municipal 

Properties 

70,72,000.00 S6,23,904.000 

99,34,944.00 82,25.673.00 

9,34,944.00 8225,673.0 

Schedule 24 ()-Fees tUser Charges-(Function wise) ) Curent Year Previous Year 
ongaigaon Municipalty 

Bon1air 

Particulars 
Amount (Rs) Amount (RS) 

Exeeative Officer 

Municapal Body 
Administration 
Finance, Accounts, Audit 
Election 
Record Room 
Estate 
Stores & Purchase 
Workshop 
[Census 
Total income from fees & wer charges-Function wise 

n 



Schedule 24(b)- Feea &User Chage- (Income head-wle 
Pariculars Current Yeat Prevkss Ye Amount (M) Emanelment&Registradon Chargs Licensing Foes 

Fees tor Grant of ermit 
Fees for Certikate or Extrect Devekoment harges 
Regularsaton Fees 
T'enalhes and Fines 
Other Fees 
User Charges 
Entm Fes 
Servae/Adminisrative Charges 
Other Charges 
Sub Total 
Less Rent Remision and Refunds Sub Total 
Total income from Fees & User Charges Income head-wise 

Amorend ( 

70.,A79 00 

1,7h,376 10 
J,0AM 

53,40 0 
1,35,M,45.00 

1,35,4,346.00 1,59 A0 00 
Schedule 5 b)-Sale& Hire Charges-(Income head-wise) 

Particulars Previous Yem 
Cument Year Amount (Ra) 

Amount (Ra)_ Sale of Products 
Sale of Forms & Publications 
Sale of stores & sCTap 
Sale of Others 
Hire Charges for Vehicles 
Hire Charges for Equipment 
Hire Charges for Town Hall 
Total Income from Sale & Hire charges -

fincome head-wise 

3,58,380.00 281,79000 

7.300.00 10,200.00 
3,000.00 

12000 00 
3,71 580.00 3,01,090.00 

Schedule 26-Revenue Grants, Contributions d& Subsidies 
Current Year Previous Year 

Particulars 
Amount Amount (Ra) 

1,46,80312.00 3,79A6254.00 Kevenue Grant 

Re-imbursement of expenses 
Contnbution towards schemes 
Total Revenue Grants, Contributions & subsidies 

32,35,652.00 
1,79,15,964.00| 

19,19.212.00 
3,98,66,066.0o 

Schedule 7. Income from Investments 
Previous Year 

Amount (Rs) 
Curent Year 

Particulars 
Amount (Rs.)_ 

Interest on Investments 
Dividend 
Lncome rOm projecIS taken up on commercial basis 

Profht in Sale of Investments 
Ochers 
Total Income from Investments 

Sdhedule 2-Interest Eamed 
Curent Year Previous Year 

Particulars Amount (Rs)_ 
17.84,724.00 

Amount (Ra 
10.60.619.00 ce 

Lnterest from Bank Accounts 
Interest on Loans and advances to Employees 
Lnterest on loans to others 
Other Interest 
Total. Interest Earned 

unicina 

17,84,724.0 10,60,519.00 

Schedule 29-Other lIncome 
Curent Yea Previous Year 

Partkculars Amount (Ra) Amount (Rs)_ 
|Deposits Forfeited 
Lupsed Deposits 
insurance Claim KeACOVery 
Profit on Disposal of Fixed asses 
Recoven from Employees 
Unclaimed Refund/ Liablites 
Excess Provisions wmiten back 
Miscellaneous Income 
Total Other Income 

1.50514 00 
63,057 00 

1.03.440.00 

1,74.000.00 

12.01,723244| 
15992124 

3,22.050 00 
1540.00 



Schedule 30 (a) - Establishment Expenses - (Function wise) 

Particulars Current Year Previuos Year 
Amount (Rs.) 

Municipal Body 
Administration 
Pinance. Accounte, Audit 

Election 
Record Room 

Estate 
Stores & Purchase 

Workshop 
Census 

Amount (Rs.) 

*** 

Total establishment expenses-Function wise 
Schedule 30 (b) -Establishment Expenses (Expenditure Head wise)_ 

Current Year Previuos Year 

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 
3,11,53,503.00 2,30,90,619.00 

72479.00 Salaries, Wages and Bonus 16,56,270.00 

Benehts and Allowances 

Pension 
Other Terminal & Retire ment Benefits 

Total establishment expenses-expense head wise 

24,26.885.00 

3,36,52,867.00 

3,59,407.00 
2,51,06,296.00 

Schedule 31 (a) -Administrative Expenses -(Function Wise) 
Current Year 

Previous Year 

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

Municipal Body 
Administration 
Finance, Accounts, Audit 

Election 
Record Room 

Estate 
Stores and Purchase 

Workshop 
Census 

Total Administrative Expenses -Function Wise 

Schedule 31 (b)-Administrative Expenses-(Expenditure Head-Wise) 
Current Year Previous Year 

Particulars Amount (Rs.)_ Amount (Rs.) 

Rent, Rates and Taxes 
Ofice maintenance 
Communuca tion Expenses 

Books &Periodicals 
Printing and Stationery 
Travelling & Conveyance 

Insurance 
Audht Fees 
Legal Expenses 
Professional and other fees 
Advertisement and Publcity 
Membership and Subscnptions 
Other Adm1nistratve Expenses 
Total Administrative Expenses-Expenses head-wise 

1,45,169.000 
4,79.045.00 
21,894.00 
3,12,140.00 
4,69,792.00 38.38.679.00 
2,13,726.00 

90,347.00 
34,638.000 
5,346.00 

2,99,550.00 

1,15,564.00 

1,13,790.00 
23.60,534.00 
3,54,116.00 

2,36,500.00 
4,06,795 00 
1,10,980.00 

5,12.784.00aA&AN38.00 
49,82,990.0d 5NaN7.00 



Schedule 32 (a) -Operations& Maintenance -(Function wise) 
Particulars Current Year Previuos Year 

Amount (Rs.) Municipal Body 
Administration 
Finance, Accounts, Audit 
Election 
Record Room 
Estate 
Stores & Purchase 

Workshop 
|Census 

Amount (Rs.) 

|Total Operations & Maintenance expenses -Function wise 

Schedule 32 (b-Operations & Maintenance -(Expenditure head-wise)_ 
Previuos Year 
Amount (Rs.) 

1,87,840.00 
4,38,577.00 

Current Year 
Particulars Amount (Rs.)_ 

47,93,547.00 
15,28,750.00 

Power& Fuel 
Bulk Purchases 
Consumption of Stores 
Hire Charges 
Repairs & maintenance-Infrastructure Assets 
Repairs & maintenance. Civic Amenities 
Repairs && maintenance- Buildings 
Repairs & maintenance- Vehicles 
Repairs & maintenance- Others 
Other operating & maintenance expenses 

wise 

1,13,74,201.00 
7.62,072.00 

76,940.00 
1047890.00 
4,99.572.00 

22,91,021.00 
2,23,73,993.00 

1,47,69,458.00 
14,06,060.00 

1,00,000.00 
17,26,867.00 
9,42,433.00 

27,99,510.00 
2,23,70,745.00 

Shedule 33-Interest and Finance Charges 
Previous Year 

Particulars Current Year (Rs.) 
(Rs) 

Interest on Loans from Central Government 
Interest on Loans from State Government 
Interest on Loans from Government Bodies & associa tions 
Interest on Loans from International Agencies 
Interest on Loans from Banks & Other Financial Institutions 
Other Interest 
Bank Charges 
Ocher Financial Expenses 
Total Interest and Finance Charges 

16,062.00 1,605 90 

16,062.00 1,606.00 

ORA 



Schedule S4-Programme Expense 
Particulars Current Year Previuos Year 

Amount (Rs.) Election Expenses 
Own Programmes 
Share in Programmes of others 
Total Programme Expenses 

Amount (Rs.) 

4,29,583 000| 3.77,175.00 
4.07,000.00o 

4,29.583.00 7,84,175.0o 

Schedule 36-Revenue Grants, Contributions and Subsidies 
Current Year Previous Year 

Amount (Rs.) Particulars Amount (Rs.)_ 

Grants (gve details) 
Contnbutions (give details] 
Subsidies lge details)_ 
Total Revenue Grants, Contributions and Subsidies 

32.55.480.00 26,81.000 00 

32,56,480.00 26,81,000.000 

Schedule 36-Provisions & Write off Current Year 
Previuos Year 

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs)_ 

Provnsions for Doubtful receivables 

Provnsions for Otheer Assets 
Revenues written ofi 
Assets wntten off 

Misoe llaneous Expense wrntten ofi 

Total Provisions & write of 

Schedule 37-Miscellaneous Expenses 
Previous Year 

Current Year 

Particulars 
Amount (Rs.)_ Amount (Rs.) 

Loss on dhsposal of Assets 

Loss on disposal of Investments 

Other Misoellaneous Expenses 
Total Miscellaneous expenses 

9.00 
9.00 

(1.00) 
(1.00) 

Schedule 38-Prior Period Items 
Previuos Year Current Year 

Particulars 
Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)_ 

Income 
Taxes 

Other- Revenues 
Recovery of revenues written ot 

Other income 
Sub-Total Income (a) 
Expenses 
Refund of taxee 
Refund of other-Hevenues 

Other Expenses 
Sub- Total Income (b)_ 
Totel Prior Period (Net) (a-b) 

GOR 


